RESEARCH ARTICLE
Phase Diagram of Tapered Copolymers Based on Isoprene
and Styrene
Eftyxis Galanos, Christian Wahlen, Hans-Juergen Butt, Holger Frey,* and George Floudas*
Although several phase diagrams of block copolymers prepared by sequential
monomer addition are known today, the phase diagrams of the corresponding
tapered copolymers have not been reported in detail and this despite the

standard typically overestimates the molecular weights of P(I-
co-S) copolymers.[11–13] In addition, errors caused by dosing, due
to the low amounts of initiator, and irreversible termination of
Table 1. Characterization data of synthesized tapered copolymers of isoprene and styrene with varying monomer ratio and molecular weight.
Sample Mn
th [kg mol–1] Mn
a)
[kg mol–1] Ð
a)
xisoprene
th fPI,infl.
th xisoprene
b)
fPI,infl .
b)
SI-51-67 40 50.9 1.13 0.63 0.67 0.62 0.67
SI-46-68 40 46.3 1.10 0.65 0.69 0.64 0.68
SI-53-71 40 52.7 1.09 0.67 0.71 0.67 0.71
SI-46-72 40 46.1 1.16 0.69 0.73 0.68 0.72
SI-59-71 40 58.8 1.17 0.68 0.72 0.67 0.71
SI-73-71 60 72.9 1.09 0.68 0.72 0.67 0.71
SI-57-67 60 57 1.16 0.67 0.71 0.62 0.67
SI-55-66 60 55.2 1.13 0.69 0.73 0.61 0.66
SI-112-67 80 111.6 1.08 0.64 0.68 0.63 0.67
SI-97-69 80 96.8 1.06 0.66 0.7 0.65 0.69
SI-101-71 80 101.4 1.06 0.68 0.72 0.67 0.71
SI-118-73 80 118.4 1.08 0.7 0.74 0.69 0.73
SI-140-75 120 139.9 1.07 0.72 0.76 0.71 0.75
SI-160-73 120 159.7 1.08 0.7 0.74 0.69 0.73
SI-155-71 120 154.7 1.09 0.68 0.72 0.67 0.71
SI-130-82 120 130.3 1.07 0.8 0.83 0.79 0.82
SI-137-80 120 137.1 1.08 0.78 0.81 0.77 0.8
SI-134-78 120 134.3 1.10 0.76 0.79 0.75 0.78
SI-128-76 120 127.5 1.07 0.74 0.77 0.72 0.76
SI-253-43 240 252.9 1.08 0.4 0.43 0.4 0.43
a)
Determined by SEC measurements in THF at 25 °C with PS standard;
b)
Determined by 1H NMR spectra (400 MHz, C6D12). xisoprene: molar fraction of isoprene, fPI,infl.:

SI-46-68 0.68 BIC up to 433 K; TODT = 453 ± 5 K
SI-53-71 0.71 HPC up to 453 K; TODT = 455 ± 2 K
SI-46-72 0.72 HPC up to 453 K; TODT = 453 ± 5 K
SI-59-71 0.71 HPC up to 453 K
SI-73-71 0.71 HPC up to 453 K; TODT not accessible (n.a.)
SI-57-67 0.67 LAM up to 363 K; TODT n.a.
SI-55-66 0.66 LAM up to 363 K; TODT n.a.
SI-112-67 0.67 CYL/PL up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-97-69 0.69 CYL/PL up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-101-71 0.71 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-118-73 0.73 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-140-75 0.75 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-160-73 0.73 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-155-71 0.71 CYL/PL up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-130-82 0.82 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-137-80 0.80 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-134-78 0.78 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-128-76 0.76 HPC up to 453 K; TODT n.a.
SI-253-43 0.43 LAM
LAM: lamellar; HPC: hexagonally packed cylinders; CYL: weakly ordered hexagonally